Future Supply Chain Solutions Limited

Annual Accounts
2010-11

future group”

fredin romomow




Directors’ Report

To,
The Members
Future Supply Chain Solutions Limited

Directors of your Company are pleased to present the Sixth Annual Report of the Company for
the financial year ended 31st March 2011.

FINANCIALS
{Rs. in Crore)

For the year ended

31 March 2010
Operational income 196.72
Other income 6.65
Total Income 203.37
Depreciation 13.68

Other Expenditure 188.67

1 Total expenditure 202.35
Profit before tax 1.02
Tax and Provisions 0.78
Profit after tax _ - 0.24
Earnings Per Share-Basic (Rs.) 0.09

BUSINESS OVERVIEW _ _

The revenue increased to Rs. 291.88 Crore as against Rs. 196.72 Crore duting the previous
year. However, the net profit came down to Rs. 0.17 Crore as against Rs.0.24 Crore during the
previous year.

GROWTH AND EXPANSION :

During the year under review, the Company could succeed to add more ckents outside the
Group with considerable volume, The Company has been constantly striving to get more
business of supply management from cther reputed corporate and also exploring the 3PL
(Third Party Logistic) opportunities. The Company has been focussing on the food and FMCG
sourcing and distribution chain and has added significant value in the business of the food
category. Apart from that, the Company is developing a high-tech large DC at Mihan, Nagpur
which will serve the clients’ requirements in a very efficient manner. The Company is also
evaluating various requirements for the structure of its DCs evolving fully automation and semi-
automation at major locations across the region which would help the Company to bring
accuracy and efficiency in the operations. The management is very convinced and optimistic
about the prospects of the business of the Company. '

AMENDMENT AGREEMENT

After the close of the financial year under review, the Company entered into Second Tranche
Subscription and Amendment Agreement with Pantaloon Retail (India) Limited, Promoter and
SKC 1 Limited, a part of Li & Fung Group — a globally recognized Group in sourcing and supply
chain management.

SHARE CAPITAL
After the closure of financial year under review, the authorised share capital 0f the Company
was increased from Rs.35 Crore to Rs.40 Crore.

After the close of the financial year under review, the Company converted, on request of the
holder, the existing compulsory convertible debentures (CCDs) into equity shares in the
Company aggregating to Rs.50 Crore. Further, the Board also aliotted new equity shares
aggregating to Rs.88.13 Crore. With these, the paid up share capital is increased to Rs.39.14
Crore.



DIVIDEND
- To conserve the financial resources, your Directors do not recommend any dividend for the
year under review, . . _

FIXED DEPOSIT _
. Your Company has not accepted any deposit within the meaning of section 58A of the
Companies Act, 1956 from the public during the financial year under review.

HOLDING COMPANY
The Company is a subsidiary of Pantaloon Retall (india) Limited, a leading orgamsed retailer in
the country.

SUBSIDIARY

The financial statements together with Directors’ Report and Auditors’ Report of Company's
subsidiary FSC Brand Distribution Services Limited (formerly known as FLSL Distribution
Services Limited) are enclosed with this report. Further, a statement as required pursuant to the
provisions of section 212 of the Companies Act, 1956 in respect of said subsidiary is enclosed
herewith as Annexure — 1. :

DIRECTORS

In terms of section 256 of the Companies Act, 1956, Mr. Anshuman Singh, Director of the
Company, retires at the ensuing Annual General Meeting of the Company. However, being
eligible, he offers himseif for re-appointment as Director.

DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT
Pursuant to the requirement under section 217 (2AA) of the Companles Act, 1956 wsth respect
to Directors’ Responsibility Statement, it is hereby confirmed: '

1. that in the preparation of the Annual Accounts for the financial year ended 31st March,
2011, the applicable accounting standards have been followed along with proper
expianatlons retating to material departures, .

- 2. that the Directors have selected such accoummg policies and applied them consistently
and made judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true
and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company at the end of the financial year and of
the profits of the Company for the year ended 31st March, 2011;

3. that the Directors have taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate
accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 1256 for
safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing-and detecting frauds and other
irregularities;

4. that the Directors have prepared the accounts for the financial year ended 31st March,
2011 on a 'going concern’ basis.

AUDIT COMMITTEE
The Company has constituted an Audit Commitiee pursuant to the provisions. of sectlon 292A
of the Companies Act, 1956 comprising the foitowmg directors:

1. Mr. C P Toshniwal
2. Mr. Rakesh Biyani
3. Mr. Rajesh Ranavat

AUDITORS

M/s. NGS & Co; Chartered Accountants, Auditors of the Company who retire at the forthcoming
Annual General Meeting are eligible for re-appointment and have expressed their willingness to
accept office as such. The Company has received a certificate from them to the effect that the
ra-appointment, If made at the ensuing annual general mesting, would be within the limits



prescribed under Section 224(1B) of the Companies Act, 1866. Members are requested to
consider and approve the re-appointment of M/s. NGS & Co; as Auditors of the Company.

AUDITORS’ OBSERVATIONS

The Auditors' report contained observation under clause (xvii) in annexure to their Report; in
respect of usage of Rs.926.48 lacs raised for short term basis were actually utilized for long term
investment. The management clarifies that "With a view to complete projected business plans,
short term resources were utilised for incurring capital expenses for the business of the
Company in anticipation of mobilizing long term resources in near future.”

PARTICULARS OF EMPLOYEES
A statement containing particulars of employees as required under section 217(2A) of the
Companies Act, 1856 and the rules made there under is given as an Annexure - 1l appended
hereto and forms part of this report.

*_ CONSERVA"HON OF ENERGY, RESEARCH & DEVELQP%ENT TECHNOLOGY
ABSORPTION, FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO

A. Conservation of Energy.
None

B. Technology Absorption:
Not applicable to the Company since the Company does not have / use any technology.

C. Technoiogy Absorption, adaptation & innovation:
Not applicable to the Company since the Company does not have l use any technoEogy

D. Foreign Exchange Earnings & Outgo:
There is no expenditure on R&D, Technology Absorption adopt;or: & innovation during
the financial year under report. The Company being catering to retail sector & being in
service industry, does not have any specific exports initiatives to report to members.

Foreign Exchange Earnings & Outgo _ ~(Rs. In lacs)
2010-11 2009-10

Foreign Exchange Earnings ' Nil Nil

Foreign Exchange Outgo:

Travel 14.99 4.16

Professional Fees 18.74 58.78

Freight 881.88 367.08

"~ Form A to the Annexure to the Companies (Disclosure of Particulars in the Report of Board of
Directors) Rules, 1988 does not apply to the Company.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Your Directors desire to place on record, their appreciation fo all employees at all levels, who
during the year under review, with sustained dedicated effort, enabled the Company to deliver a
good performance.

Your Directors also wish to place on record their appreciation and acknowledge with gratitude
for the support and co-operation extended by the Government, clients, bankers, investors and
other government agencies and look forward to their continued paironage in future.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Future Supply Chain Solutions Limited

5 e
a\fwﬁ\},va X“‘ g W
Anshuman Singh (/ C P Toshniwal
Managing Director  Director

Mumbai, 13th July 2011



FUTURE SUPPLY CHAIN SOLUTIONS LIMITED

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SEC. 212 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 1956 RELATING TO
COMPANY’S INTEREST IN SUBSIDIARY COMPANY AS ON 31 MARCH 2011

 (Rs..In thousand)

Name of the subsidiary company FSC Brand
_ Distribution Services

.

1. Financial period of subsidiary ended on | 31"March 2011

2. Date from which it became subsidiary ' 19/12/2008
3. ay Number of shares held by the Company o 50,000 Equity Shares
o - - of Rs. 10/~ each fully

paid up
b) Extent of holding at the end of the financial year of the 100%

subsidiary company
4. The net aggregate amount of the subsidiary company's Profit /
-{L.oss) so far as it concerns the members of the Company '

a) Not dealt with the Holding Company's accounts - -

i.  Forthe financial year ended 31/03/2011 _ (405.24)

i, Forthe previous financial years of the sub’sidiaf*y company -
‘since they became the holding company’s subsidiary ' (244.98)

b) Dealt with in holding Company's ‘accounts

i.  For the financial year ended 31/03/2011 o | NIL
ii.  Forthe previous financial years of the subsidiary company
since they became the holding company’s subsidiary NIL




I  NGS & Co.

- Chartered Accountants

To,
The Mambers of Future Supply Chain Solutions Limited

1. We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of Future Supply Chain Solutions Limited as at March 31, 2011, and also
the Profit and Loss Account and the Cash Flow Statement for the year ended on that date annexed thereto {collectively
referred as the ‘financial statements’). These financial statements are the responsibliiity of the Company’s management.
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

2.  We conducted eur audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in India. Those Standards require
that we ptan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance sbout whether the financial statements are free of
material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements. An audit also in¢ludes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We belleve that our audit
provides a reasonable basis for our oplnion.

o 3, As required by the Companies (Auditor’s Report) Order, 2003 {the ‘Order}) (as amended), issued by the Central
cN Government cf Ihdia In terms of sub-section {44) of section 227 of the Companies Act, 1956 (the ‘Act’), we enclose in
k&_ / the Annexure a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 4 and 5 of the Order.

4, Wereport that -

a. We have obtained all the information and explanations, which to the best of our knowledge and belief were
necessary for the purposes of our audit;

b. !nour epinlon, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as appears from
our examination of those books;

¢. The financial statements dealt with by this report are in agreement with the books of account;

d. in our opinion the financial statements dealt with by this report comply with the accounting standards referred to
in sub section {3C} of section 211 of the Companies Act, 1956 and the Rules made there under;

2. Onthe basis of written representations received from the directors, as on March 31, 2011 and taken on record by
the Board of Directors, we report that none of the directors is disqualified as on March 31, 2011 from being:
appeinted as a director In terms of clause {g) of sub-section {1) of section 274 of the Act;

f.  In our opinion and to the. best of our informatien and according to the explanations given to us, the financial
statements dealt with by this report give the Information required by the Act, in the manner so required and give'a
truee and fair view in conformity with the accounting principtes generally accepted in India, in the case of:

i) the Balance Shest, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2011;
il} the Profit and Loss Account, of the profit for the year ended on that date; and

ili) the Cash Flow Statement, of the cash flows for the year ended on that date

For NG5 & Co
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No.: 11985

Nav‘% T. Gupla

pariner
Membership No. 40334

Mumbat
luly 13,2011,

B/46, 3rd Floor, Pravas! Industrial Estate, Vishweshwar Nagar Road, Goregaon (E), Mumbai - 400063
Tal « LOT_97.A7172227 1/ 33927 LAy » 1 01.29.2R7ANARD



P

NGS & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Annexure to the Auditors’ Report of even date to the members of Future Supply Chain Solutions Limited, on
the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2011.

Based on the audit procedures performed for the purpose of reporting a true and falr view on the financial statements of the
Company and taking into consideration the information and explanations given to us and the books of account and other
records examined by us in the normal tourse of audit, we report that:

" (i} {a) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and

situation of fixed assets.

{b) The fixed assets have been physically verifled by the management during the year and no materia!l
. discrepancies were noticad on such verification. In cur opinion, the frequency of verification of the fixed
assets is reasonable having regard to the size of the Company and the nature of its assets.

{c}) Inour opinioln, a stubstantial part of fixed assets has not been disposed off during the year.

{ii} The Company does not have any inventory. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 4{li} of the Order are not
applicable to the Company during the year under audit.

(ii)(a) The Company has not granted/taken any loan, secured or unsecured to companies, firms ar other parties
covered in the register maintained under section 301 of the Act. Accordingly, the provisions of clauses
4(iit){b} to {g) of the Order are not applicahle to the Company during the year under audit.

{iv) in our opinicn, there is an adequate internal control system commensurate with the size of the Company
and the nature of its business for the purchase of fixed assets and for the sale of services. During the course
of our audit, no major weakness has bean noticed in the internal control system In respect of these areas.
Thete were no transactions for purchase of inventories and sale-of goods.

{v} {2} The Company has not entered into contracts or arrangements referred to in section 301 of the Act.
Accordingly, the provisions of clause 4{v} of the Order are not applicable to the Company during the year
under audit.

(vt} The Company has not accepted any-deposits from tha public within the meaning of sections 58A and 5BAA
. of the Act and the Companies {Acceptance of Deposlts) Rules, 1975, Accordingly, the provisions of clause
4{vi) of the Order are not applicable to the Company during the year under audit. .

{vii} In aur opinion, the internat audit functions carried out during the year by firms of Chartered Accountants
appeinted by the management have been commensurate with the size of the Company and the nature of its
business.

(wiii) Since the Company is not engaged in manufacturing, processing, production and mining activities to the
best-of our knowledge and belief, provision of section 209{1)}(d) are not applicable to the Company.
Accordingly, the provisions of clause 4{viii) of the Order are not applicable to the Company during the year
under audit.

(ix) {a} The Company is regular In depositing the undisputed statutory dues including provident fund, investor
education and protection fund, empioye'es’ state Insurance, iIncome tax, sales tax, wealth tax, service tax,
custom duty, excise duty, cess and other materlal statutory dues, as applicable, with the appropriate
authorities. Further, no undisputed amounts payable In respect thereof were outstanding at the year end
for a period of more than six months from the date they become payable.

{b} There are no dues in respect of income tax, sales tax, wealth tax, service tax, customs duty, excise duty and
cess that have not bean deposited with the appropriate authorities on account of any dispute. '
{x) In our opinion, the Company’s accumulated losses at the end of the financlal year are less than fifty per
cent of its net worth, Further the Company has not incurred cash losses during the financial year covergd by
our audit and the Immediately preceding financial year.

CONTINUATION SHEET




NGS & Co.

Chartered Accouniants

Annexure to the Auditors’ Report of even date to the members of Future Supply Chain Solutions Limited, on
the financlal statements for the year ended March 31, 2011.

{xi} Based on our audit procedures and as per the information and explanations given by management, we ara
: of the opinion that the Company has not defaulted in repayment of dues to banks .There were no dues
payable to financial institutions or debenture holders.

(xll} Tha Company has not granted any loans and advances on the basis of security by way of pledge of shares,
debentures and other securities. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 4(xii} of the Order are not applicable
to the Company during the year under audit. .

{xiii) In our opinion, the Company is nat a chit fund or a nidhi/ mutual benefit fund/ society. Accordingly, the
provisions of clause 4{xiii} of the Order are not applicable to the Company during the year under audit.

(xiv) In our opinion, the Company is not dealing in or trading in shares, securities, debentures and other
investments. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 4(xiv} of the Order are not applicable to the Company
durlng the year under audit.

(xv) The Company has not given any guarantees for foans taken by others from banks or financial instituticns.
Accordingly, the provisions of clause 4{xv) of the Order are not applicable to the Company during the year
under audit.

{oovi) In our opinion, the Company has applied the term loans for the purpose for which the loans were obtained.

{xvii) According to the Information and explanations given to us and on overall examination of the Balance Sheet
and Cash Flow Statement of the Company, we report that the Company has used funds ralsed on short term
basis amounting to Rs. 926,48 lacs for long term investments.

{(xviij  The Company has not made any preferential allotment of shares to parties or companies covered in the register
maintained under section 301 of the Act. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 4{xviii) of the Order are not applicable
to the Company during the year under sudit.

(xix}  The Company has unsecured debentures outstanding during the.year on which no security or charge is
required to be created. : ' '

(xx)} The Company has not ralsed any money by public issuss during the year. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 4(xx}
of the Order are not applicable to the Company.

{xxi) During the course of our examination of the books and records of the Comgany carried out in accordance
with the generally accepted auditing practices in India, and as per representation given by the Company and
relied on by us, we have neither come across any instances of fraud on or by the Company, noticed or
reported during the year, nor have we been informed of such cases by the management.

For NGS & Co

Chartered Accountanis
Firm Registration No,: 113§
‘\@S X 0

Partner
Meambership No. 40334

Mumbai
July 13, 2011,

CONTINUATION SHEET



FUTURE SUPPLY CHAIN SOLUTIONS LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET AS AT MARCH 31, 2011

Particulars Schedule As at Asat
March 31, 2011 March 31, 2010
{Rs. In lacs) (Rs. in lacs)
S0URCES OF FUNDS
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS
Share Capital 1 2,886.30 2,806.30
Reserves and Surplus 3,703.70 3,703.70
6,600.00 §,600.00
LOAN FUNDS
Secured Loans , 3 7,468.53 3,188.54
Unsacured Leans 4 5,000.00 5,000.00
TOTAL 19,069.53 14,788.54
APPLICATION OF FUNDS
FIXED ASSETS
Gross Block 5 16,000.93 10,562.40
Less ; Accumulated Depreciation 2991.36 1,919.56
Net Block 12,009.57 8,632.84
Capital Work-in-Progress {including advances} 111.08 74.86
- 12,120.62 8,707.70
DEFERRED TAX ASSETS 98,39 114.62
INVESTMENTS 5} 5.00 5,00
CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS AND ADVANGES
Sundry Deblors 7 10,488.77 7,664.66
Cash and Bank Balances 8 762.29 1,148.70
Loans and Advances 9 2,613.91 2,210.78
13,564.97 11,022.15
LESS : CURRENT LIABILITIES AND PROVISIONS )
Cuirent Liabilities 10 5,986.94 5,382.57
Provisions 11 108.75 70.27
. 7,004.69 5,452.84
NET CURRENT ASSETS 6,470.28 5,569.31
PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT 37524 3o
19,069.53 14,788.54
Significant Accounting Policles and Notes on Accounts 16

The schedules refested to above and Motes on Accounts form an Integrai part of the Balance Sheet

As per our report of even date

ForNG S & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Navipg'T G
(Partner)
Membership Mo, 40334
Place: Mumbai

e 13 JUL 2p

For and on behalf of the Board of Dlrectors of

Fufure Supply Ghain Solutlons Ltd.

Q}Vd‘-l-vrnm. A
Anshuman Singh
{Managing Director & CEO}

Birendra Agrawal
{Chief Financial Officer}

wf’

C P Toshniwal
{Cirector)

Vimal Dhruve
{Company Secretary)




FUTURE SUPPLY CHAIN SOLUTIONS LIMITED

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2011

Particulars Schedula  For the ysar ended For the year endad
: on : on
March 31, 2011 March 31, 2010
{Rs. In lacs} (Rs. in lacs)

INCOME

Revenua from Services 29,188.27 19,672.56
Other income 12 197.17 664.89
Total 29,385.44 20,337.45
EXPENDITURE

Cost of Services 20,914.94 13,009.01
Personng| cost _ 13 . 3,649.80 261741
Administration and Other Expenses 14 3,062.76 1,806.83
Finance Charges 15 519.89 433.81
Depreciafion 1,206.05 1,368.22
Total 23,352.54 '20,235.28
Profit before Tax 3290 10217
Provision for Tax

a) Current: Tax .6.10 (17.36)
Less: MAT Credit Entitlement 6.10 - -

b) Deferred Tax (16.23) (61.10}
Profit After Taxation 16.87 23,71
'Add: Balance brought forward (391.91) (415.62)
Balance carried to Balance Sheet (375.24) (391.91)
Earning per share (Rs.) (Face value of Rs. 10/-)

Basic 0.06 0.09
Diluted 0.05° 0.07
Significant Accaunting Policies and Notes on Accounts 16

The schedules referred to above and Notes on Accounts form an integral part of the Profit and Loss Account

As per our report of even date

ForNG S8 & Co. For and on pehalf of the Board of Directors of

Chartered Accountants Future Supply Chain Solutions Ltd.

QAMMMQ/W . At

Navi Anshuman Singh C P Toshniwal
{Partner) {Managing Director & CEQ) {Director}
Mernbership No. 40334

Place: Mumbai /

Pate: } 1 3 J U L 2 Birendt: Agrawal Vimal Dhruve

U 1 1 {Chief Financial Officer} Company Secretary)



FUTURE SUPPLY CHAIN SOLUTIONS LIMITED
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE BALANGE SHEET

Particulars As at As at
March 31, 2011 March 31, 2010
{Rs. in lacs}) {Rs.in lacs}
SCHEDULE 1 : SHARE CAPITAL
AUTHORISED
36,000,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each. S.SOD.OU' 3,500.00
80000 350000
ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED & PAID UP
28,962,952 Equity Shares of Rs, 10 each fully paid up 2.608,30 2,896.30
Of the above .
(1) 2,74,62,966 shares are held by Pantaloon Retall (Indla} Limited, the Holding
Company
(ii) 8 sharas are jolntly held with nominees of Pantaloon Retall {Indiz) Limited
2,886.30 2,896.,30
SCHEDULE 2 :RESERVES AND SURPLUS
$hara Premium ‘ 3,703.70 3,703.70
3,703.70 3703.70
]
SCHEDULE 3 : SECURED LOAN
Loans From Bank
Rupee Term Loans 5,538.33 2,479.24
Working Capital Facllities . 1.831.20 709.30
7,468.53 3,188,584
SCHEDULE 4 ;UN; URED LOANS
Short Term
Bebentures ) .
50,00,00C Zero Coupon Fully Convertible Debsntures of Rs. 100 each 5,000.00 5,000.00
5,000.00 5,000.00




(9%} 15°Z9 “SY :010Z) 2€] £2'Ly "SH JO ADUEADE Sapnjoul (98] 08'pL "SH :0102) 22 50'L L) "SY ssaiBoid ulpom [23deD

gE0LE'L | ¥RZED'S 95°616°} 22'89¢'} Z6°609 oz’ L9L’L | ov'ZEs0l | BL'GLY £65°969'C 65’ Liv'R 1e9aj snolrald
VEZE9'8 | L5600ZL | 9ETLG6'T | SO'S0Z'L sTeel 9g'6L6'L | £6'000°5L | SLLEL az'988'y 0b'2S50) {@+v) V101 GNVHD
m.v.h.mh £87LEL 65°LSE FLSvL - S¥°901 ZY'eEls - 6#'61 £6°C68 dieial
L6l L¥69 £90€ 000l - £6'0C 00'001 - - 0000} WBIY ssausng BAISMHOXS
LOROL 9E°Z59 90°LZZ rLSEL - 6’98 el - 6’64 £6'¢6L alemyos
SiASSV AT8IDNVLNI 8
ocsp8l | pLL82')L | LL°6ELT 16°650'} SZ'EEl Lela’t L& LZ0'VE | SLTLEL 61°905'v y'es9'e Y=ol
GL'60} |8'GEL PSCE 2591 - 1861 eLl - ogLy Zl'sgl sjuawainby aoio
8L L0Y S 790°L 99'8vl ag'6L - 08'ZL 0TELT'} - Ze'EeL 26'6.¥ SINXI4 pUe anguing
rL'EL6 81°910'¢ 9.'569 BT 95’0 ge'ehy ¥eLLLL 950 96’65 z6'95e’L signdwon
0966 Z0SPE'L Leeze G929t FANL B8E'8G1 ££'895°} CL LB lg'oLs |, 80'651°) suonejigrsy [2ono83
LL6Ze's | 91°188'L | ££7868 95 Ly 22’0 66'0¥. 6Y°65¢'8 cL'y mcun X: 34 91'059'g bw:_c.oms._ pue juejd
<006} 96'09!) R PIeTY gePL GLvE 65104 £1°Z06 SLve 1Z'5Y 19'L68. sjualaAodul| ploysses| -

S1ASSY FTFIONVL Y

0LOZT'SO'LE | LLOZEO'LE | LIOZ'E0'LE [ IEDL Y] 10 .._mm> ayy 104 {0LOT VO L0 | LIOZERLE 0L0Z'¥0'1LO .

NSy W sy o1 dn uonersaidaq | Jusuysnipy oun 1= suoonNpag SUOBIPPY e sy uonduoaseg
yoo|d 19N uoheaideg No0ojg SSOID
{soe| Ul 'sy)

$138SV A4 :§ 3TNTIHIS

JHZHS IONYIVE SHL 40 LUYd DNIWYOL $31NA3HIS
QALINT SNOLLNTOS NIVHO AlddNS JAnind




FUTURE SUPPLY CHAIN SOLUTIONS LIMITED
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE BALANCE SHEET

Particulars . As at As at
March 31, 2011 March 31, 2010
{Rs.inlzcs) _ (Rs.inlacs)

SCHEDULE 6 : INVESTMENTS
Non Trade Investments

{Long Term, Ungquoted)
investment In Subsidiary Company

50000 Equity Shares of FLSL Distribution Services Limited

Rs. 10 each fully pald up 5.00 5.00
Aggregate cost of unquoted investments 5.00 - 5.00
SCHEDULE 7 : SUNDRY DERTORS
(Unsecured, Considered Good)
Over Six Months 60.04 795.62
Others 10,128.73 6,869.04
10,188.77 7,664.66
SCHEDULE g : CASH AND BANIC BA CE
Cash on Hand 38.26 16.55
Balanee with Scheduled Banks:
In Current Accounts 647.78 53,89
In Fixed Depesit Account 76.25 1.076.26
. 762,29 1,146.70
SCHEDULE 9; LOANS & ADVANCES ’
{Unsecured, Considered Good)
Advances Recoverable In cash or in kind or for
value to be received 441.74 379.26
Deposits 2,126.00 1.360.29
PaymentDedustion of Taxes (Net of Provisions) 46,57 471.24
2,613.91 2,210.79
SCHEDULE10:CURRENT LIABILITIES
Sundry Creditors:
For Expenses 6,307.78 4,766.09
For Capita} Goods 188.57 377.00
Advances from Customers 238 1.47
Other Liabilities 487.21 238.01
6,985.94 5,382,857
SCHREDULE 11: PROVISIONS
Leave Encashmernt and Gratuity 108.75 70.27
10B.75 70,27




SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

Particulars Far the year For the Year
ended on ended on
March-31,2011  March 31, 2010
(Rs. in lacs) (Rs. in lacs)
SCHEDULE 12: OTHER INCOME
Business Auxiliary Services 21.49 0.64
Prafit on Sale of Fixed Assets 0.68 558.71
Miscellaneous Income 86.87 59.53
Interest on Income Tax Refund 78.57 -
Interest on Fixed Deposit 10.49 45,29
{Tax deducted at source Rs. 1.08 Lac (2010: Rs 4.36)
Gain on Forelgn Exchange 207 0.72
197.17 664.89
SCHEDULE 13;PERSONNEL COST
Salaries, Wages and Bonus 3,183.66 2,200.23
Confribution to Provident and Other Funds 134 68 a7.41
Grafuity and Leave Encashment 58.99 19.20
Staff Welfare Expenses 272.58 220.48
3,649.90 2,617.41
SCHEDULE 14:ADMINISTRATION AND OTHER EXPENSES -
Power and Fuel ’ 318.23 261.83
~ Office Rent 138.93 164.23
Rates and Taxes 6.97 1142
Insurance 55.65 36.03
Repsirs and Maintenance:
Plant and Machinery 113.05 63.07
Others 170.92 103.16
Advertisment and Sales Promotion 65.37 19.57
Travelling and Conveyance Expenses 609.49 286.02
Communication Expenses 227.60 21863
l.egal and Professional Charges 308.20 94.57
Auditors' Remuneration 547 3.83
Security Charges B47 .26 459.43
Share and Debenture Issue Expenses - 31.83
Bad Debts ‘ 122.58 -
Provision for Doubtful Deposit 24.29 -
Other Expenses 247,75 153.41
. 3,062.76 1,906.83
SCHEDULE 15 : FINANCE CHARGES
Interest on
- Fixed Loans 219.89 288.27
- Other Loans 143.29 57.71
Bill Discounting Charges - 149,35 78.86
-Bank Charges 7.38 7.97
519.88 433.81




FUTURE SUPPLY CHAIN SOLUTIONS LIMITED
Cash Flow Statement for the year ended March 31, 2011

Particulars For the year ended For the year ended
on on
March 31, 2011 March 31, 2010
{Rs. in lacs) {Rs. in lacs)

A Cash Flow from Qperating Activities

Net Profit/(Loss) Before Tax 32.90 102.17
Adjustments for :
Depreciation and Amortisation 4,205.08 . 1,368.22
Profit an Sales of Assets (0.68) (658.71)
Interest and Finance Charges {Net) 519.89 433.81
Operating profii before working capital changes 1,757.16 1,345.49
Adjustments for : ‘ '
Trade and Other Recélvable (2,524.12) (1,641.15)
l.oans and Advances (403.12) 23.57
Trade Payables : 1,603.37 {4,736.09)
Other Payables 3848 11.36
Cash grnerated from operations : 471.77 {4,998.82)
B Cash Flow Froin Investing Actlvities .
Purchase of Fixed Assets / Advances for Capital Goods (4,622.47) (2,582.96)
Sale of Fixed Assets ' _ 5.18 564.57
Net Cash used in Investing Activities : (4,617.29} {2,018.39)
C Cash Flow from Flnancing Activities .
Proceeds from issue of Share Capital - ‘ 4,100.00
Share Application Money received - (100.00)
" Proceeds from Long Term Bomrowing 4,281.00 4,485.42
Interest & Finance Charges (Net) {519.89) {433.81)
MNef Cash from financing activities 3,761.11 8,051.61
Net increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Cagh Equivalent (A+B+C}) (384.41) 1,036.40
Cash & Cash Equivalents (At the beginning of the ysar) 1,146.70 110.30
Cash & Cash Equlvalents {Af the end of the year) 762.29 1,146.70
Note:

1) Cash Flow statement has been prepared under the 'Indirect Method' as set out in the AS-3 'Cash Flow Statements’ as specified in the
Companies { Acconting Standards) Rules, 2006

2} Purchase of Fixed Assets Includes moverment of capital work in progress during the year.

As per our report of even date

For NG S & Co. ’ For and on bshalf of the Board of Directors of
Chartered Accquntants Future Supply Chain Solutions Lid.
L
W LA~
Navin ¥ Gup Anshuman Singh C P Toshniwal
(Paitner) {Managing Director & CEQ} (Diractor)

Membership No. 40334

Place: Mumba - y d{ﬁ“l ‘
Date: f‘] 3 JUL 20“ Cé\

BirendratAgrawal Vimat Dhruve

{Chlef Financial Officer) {Company Secretary)




FUTURE SUPPLY CHAIN SOLUTIONS LIMITED

SCHEDULE -16

S!GNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES FORMING PART OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR
ENDED MARCH 31, 2011

1.
a)

¢}

d)

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

BASIS OF PREPARATION:

The financial statements have been prepared to comply in all material respects with the Accounting
Standards notified by Companies Accounting Standard Rules, 2006 and the relevant provisions of the
Companies Act (‘The Act'), 1956. The financial statemenis have been prepared under the historical cost
convention on the accrual basis of accounting except in case of assets for which provision for impairment is
made and revaluation is carrled out. The accounting palicies have been consistently applied by the
Company.

/' pb) USE OF ESTIMATES

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities
and the disclosure of contingent liabilities on the date of the financial statements.

Actual results could differ from those estimates. Any revision to accounfing estimates is recognized
prospectively in current and future periods. '

FIXED ASSETS

Tangible Assets :

Tanngible Assets are stated at cost (or revalued amounts, as the case may be), less accumulated
depreciation. Cost comprises purchase price and costs attributable to bring the asset to its location and
working condition for its infended use.

Intangible Assets :

Intangible Assets are stated at cost of acquisition less amortisation.

Financing cost relating to acquisition of fixed assets are aiso included to the extent they relate to the period
till such time as the assets are ready to put to use.

DEPRECIATION

Depreciation on tangible assets is provided using straight line ‘method at the rates prescribed under
Schedule XIV of the Companies Act, 1956. Depreciation is provided pro-rata for the period of use on all
additions, except leasehold improvements which are amortised over the leasehold period and empioyee
perquisite — related assets which are depreciated over three years.

Intangible assets lke software and exclusnve business rights are amortised over six and ten years
respectively.




e}

g}

INVESTMENT

Long term Investments are stated at cost. Provision for diminution in value is made only if, in the opinion of
management such a decline is other than temporary.

investment intended to be held for not more than a year are classified as current Investment and valued at
lower of cost and fair value determined on an individual investment basis.

REVENUE RECOGNITION

Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company
and revenue can be reliably measured.

Revenue from Services:

Revenue from Services rendered Is recognized as the service Is performed based on
agreements/arrangements with the concerned parties.

Interest:

interest is recognized on time proportion basis taking into account the amount outstanding and the rate
applicable. ' :

POST EMPLO\I’MENT BENEFITS

i. Defined Contribution Plan:

Retirement benefits in the form of Provident Fund is a defined confribution scheme and the  contributions
are charged to the Profit and Loss Account of the period when the contributions to the respective funds are
due.

" 1i Defined Benefit Plan:

Gratuity Liability for eligible employees are defined benefit obligation and are provided for on the basis of
an actuarial valuation on projected unit credit method made at the end of each financial period. Obligation
is measured at the present value of estimated future cash flows using discounted rate that is determined
by reference to market yields at the Balance Sheet date on Government Securilies where the-currency and
terms of the Government Securities are consistent with the currency and estimated terms of the defined
benefit obligation.

" iii Leng Term compensated absences are provided for based on actuarial valuafion. The actuarial

h)

)

valuation is done as per projected unit credit method.

iv Actuarial gains / losses are immediately taken to Profit and'Loss account and are not deferred.

LEASES

Lease payments are recognized as an expense in the Profit and Loss account as per the terms of agreement
which is representative of the time pattern of the user's benefit.

TAXATION

Tax expense comprise of current and defe,rréd tax. Current income tax is measured at the amount expected
to be paid to the tax authorities in accordance with the Indian income Tax Act, 1961. Deferred income taxes

refléct the impact of current year timing differences between taxable income and accounting income arising

in the current year and reversal of fiming differences of earlier years.




i

k)

Deferred tax is measured based on the tax rates and the tax laws enacted or substantially enacted at the
balance sheet date. Deferred tax assets are recognized only to the extent that there is reasonable certainty
that sufficient future taxable income will be available against which such deferred tax assets can be realized.

in situations where the Company has carry forward Tax losses, deferred tax assets are recognized only if

there is virtual certainty supported by convincing evidence that they can be realized against future taxable
profits. ‘

EARNING PER SHARE:

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the year attributable to equity
shareholders (after deducting attributable taxes) by the weighted average number of equity shares
outstanding during the period.

For the purpose of calculating diluted earning per share, the net profit or loss for the year attributable to
aquity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year are adjusted
for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.

PRELIVINARY AND SHARE ISSBUE EXPENSES:

Preliminary and share issue expenses are charged off to the Profit and Loss account when incurred.

PROVISIONS, CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CONTINGENT ASSETS:

Provisions Involving substantial degree of estimation in measurement are recognised when there is a
present obligation as a result of past events and it is probable that there will be an outflow of resources.
Contingent Liabilities are not recognised but are disclosed in the notes to accounts.Contingent Assets are
neither recognised nor disclosed in the financial statements and notes to accounts.

m) IMPAIRMENT OF ASSETS

An asset is treated as impaired when the carrying cost of asset exceeds its recoverable value. An
impairment loss is charged to Profit and Loss Account in the year in which the asset is impaired and the
impairment loss recognised in prior accounting perlods Is reversed if there has been a change in the
estimate of recoverable amount. For the purpose of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest
level of cash generating units. '

TRANSACTIONS IN FOREIGN CURRENCY

Foreign currency transactions are recorded at the exchange rates prevailing at the date of the transaction.
Monetary foreign currency assets and liabilities are translated into Indian rupees at the exchange rate
prevailing at the balance sheet date. All exchange differences are dealt with in profit and loss account.




2,

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

a)

b)

d})

e}

g}

Contingent Liability:

i) Estimated amounts of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account and not provided for,
net of advances aggregate Rs. 420.09 Lacs, (2010: Rs. 598.31 Lacs)

ii) Bank Guarantees outstanding Rs. NIL (2010: Rs. 25.00 Lacs)
ili} Claims against company not acknowledged as debt Rs. NIL (2010: Rs. 110.00 Lacs)

iv) BIll discounting Rs. 3,084.53 Lacs (2010: Rs. 1,885.34 Lacs)

Secured Loans:

Term Loan is secured by first charge on fixed assets and personal guarantee of one of the directors.

Working capital loan is secured by first charge on entire current assets, second charge on fixed assets
and personal guarantee of one of the directors.

Amount of Secured loan repayable within one year Rs. 575 Lacs (2010: Rs. 450 Lacs)

Zero Coupon Fully Convertible Debentures of face value Rs. 100 each is convertible into equity shares
of face value Rs. 10/- per share. The same has been converted info 36,83,241 equity shares after
completion of the current accounting year at a premium of Rs. 1256.75 per share on June 9, 2011
pursuant to the Second Tranche Subscription and Amendment Agreement dated May 26 2011,

Revenue from Services includes Rs. 4,022.84 Lacs (2010: Rs. 3,381.92 Lacs} being rent income, while
Cost of Services includes Rs. 3,504.13 Lacs (2010: Rs. 2,707.48 Lacs) being Rent Paid.

(i} Depreciation for the year includes Rs. NiL (2010 Rs. 541.94) for prior penod refating to assels
individually costing less than Rs.5,000/-.

(ii) Depreciation for the year includes Rs. 94,58 Lacs (2010 : Rs. 64.43 Lacs) being assets written off
due fo closure of Warehouses during the year,

Fixed Deposits with bank amdunting to Rs. NIL (2010 : Rs. 6.25 Lacs) are under lien for the
guaraniees given by bank on behalf of the company.

Balances shown due to / from sundry creditors and sundry debtors are subject to confirmations.




h) Sundry Debtors includes amounts due from following companies under the same management within
the meaning of sub-section (1B} of Section 370 of the Companies Act, 1956,

{Rs. in Lacs)
SrNo. | Name of the company March 31, 2011 March 31, 2010

1 Pantaloon Retail India Limited 4,090.75 1,144.99.
2 | Home Solutions Retail India Lid . 3,350.75
3 Future Agrovet Limited - 87.70
4 Future Bazaar India Ltd 0.74 0.74
5 Future E Commerce Infrastructure Ltd 58.28 -
8 Future Axiom Telecom Limited 1.02 -
7 Future Consumer Products Lid 4.81 493
8 Future Freshfoods Limited 50.59 -
9 Clarks Future Footwear Limited 14.69 -

10 | Winner Sports Ltd - 114 |
11 Future Value Retail Lid 3,318.77 1,848.81
12 FLSL Distribution Services Limited 55.02 25.29
13 Goldmohur Design and Apparel Park Limited 20 -

i} The company has not received any intimation from "suppliers” regarding their status under the Micro,
Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act , 2006 and hence , disclosures , if any , relating to
amount unpaid as at year end fogether with interest payable as required under the said Act-has not

)

been given.

Related Party disclosures

Relatlonships (Related Party relationships are as identified by the Company and relied upon by the

Auditors)
(i) Holding Company
(i) Subsidiary Company

(ifi) Feliow Subsidaries -

(iv) Key Management Personnel

- Fuiure Agrovet Limited..

- Pantaloon Retail {India) Limited.

- FLSL Distribution Services Limited. -

- Future Knowledge Services Limited.

- Future E-Commerce Infrastructure Limited.

- Future Consumer Enterprise Limited.

- Future Vaiue Retail Limited.

- Future Freshfaods Limited.

- Anshuman Singh (Managing Director and CEQ)




During the year following transactions were. carried out with the related parties in the ordinary course of

business:
(Rs. in Lacs)
Nature of Transactions Hoiding Fellow Subsidiary Key
Company Subsidiaries | Company | Management
Personnel
Share Application Money Received / Paid - - - -
N {4,000.00) -) {-) (=)
Share Allotment - - - -
{296.30) () {-} {100.00)
Share Premium - - - -
' (3.703.70) () ) )
Purchase of Fixed Assets 1,527 .81 (- - -
(6.20) {366.95) {-) -)
Services Rendered 10,118.82 14,596.57 56.10 -
‘ {10,593.83) (8,013.59) {23.05) {-)
Services Received - 149.60 - -
() (251.67) () )
Reimbursement of Expenses (Net) 1,662.64 - - -
B {45.55) {-) (2.24) {-)
Remuneration - - - 114. 75
() () ) (81.73)
Balances Payable - 1,220.50 - -
) (115.55) Q) o
Balances Receivable 3,851.36 4,681.88 0.02 -
{(1,144.99) (5,283.3) (25.29) {-)

Note: Figures in brackets relate to previous year

Disclosure In respect of material Related Party Transactions during the year :

1. Services Rendered includes services rendered to Future Vaiue Retail Limited Rs. 14,347.45 Lacs (2010:

2502.46 Lacs).

2. Service Received includes Future E- Commerce India Limited Rs. 132.12 Lacs (2010: 104.60 Lacs) and
Future Value Retall Limited Rs. 17.48 Lacs {2010:11.17 Lacs).

Note: Figures in brackets relate to previous year

k) Deferred tax liability

As per AS-22 on Accounting for Taxes on income, the deferred tax liability comprises of the following:

{Rs. In Lacs)
Particulars 2010-11 2009-10

Deferred Tax Liability .
Related to Fixed Assets 670.15 466.72

670.15 466.72
Deferred Tax Assets
Disallowances under the Income Tax Act, 1961/ Provisions 48.76 27.26
Carry forward losses/ unabsorbed depreciation 719.78 554.08

768.54 581.34
Deferred Tax Assets (Nef) 98.39 114.62




I} Payment to Auditors

(Rs. In Lacs)
'Fees (excluding service tax) 2010-11 200910
Stafutory Audit Fees 3.50 2.50
Tax Audit Fees 0.25 0.25
Other Matters 1.72 1.08
Reimbursement of Expenses - -
Total 5.47 3.83
m) Computation of Earnings Per Share

Particulars 2010-11 2009-10
Profit (Loss) after tax (Rs. in Lacs) 16.67 23.71
Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding
during the period - Basic 2,89,62,962 27,672,802
Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding
during the period - Diluted 3,26,48,203 34,785,887
Earnings per share of Rs.10/- each

- Basic 0.06 0.09

- Diluted 0.05 0.07

n) Lease

The Company has entered into operating lease arrangements for offices/warehouses.The future minimum
lease rental obligation under non-cancellable opearting leases in respect of these assets is Rs. 2,885.64 Lacs
{2010 : Rs. 3,546.42 Lacs).The Lease Rent payable not later than one year is Rs. 3,879.30 Lacs (2010 :
Rs.2,750.72 Lacs),payable later than one year but not later than five year Is Rs. 8,657.74 Lacs (2010 : Rs.
7,472.39 Lacs) and payable later than five years is Rs. 2,122.01Lacs (2010 : Rs. 3,133.95 Lacs)

o) Value of Imports {on CIF basis)

: {Rs. in Lacs)
Particulars 2010-11 2009-10
Capital Goods 314.52 10.10

p) Expenditure in Foreign Currency '
{Rs. in Lacs)

Particulars 2010-11 2009-10
Travel 14.99 416
Professional Fees 19.74 58.78
Fraight 881.88 367.08




q) i) Particulars of remuneration and other benefits provided to directors for the year ended 31st March 2011 are

set out below.

{Rs. In Lacs)
Particulars 2010-11 2009-10
Salary and Perquisites 118.75 81.73

Note: As the future fiability towards gratuity and Leave encashment is provided on an acturial baéis for the
company as a whole, amount pertaining to the Directors is not ascertainable and therefore not included in

above.

ii) Computation of Net Profit in accordance with Section 308(5) of the Companies Act, 1956 :

{Rs. in Lacs)
Particulars 2011 2010
Profit before taxes and exceptional items 32.90 10217
Add :
a) Managerial Remuneration 119.43 &81.41
b) Provisional for doubtful deposit 24.29 -
176.62 183.58
Less : :
a) profit on sale of fixed assets 0.68 558.71
. 0.68 558.71
Net Profit as per section 309(5) of the companies Act, 1956 175.94 (375.13)

Remuneration mentioned above is in excess of limits prescribed under Schedule Xl of the Companies Act,
1956. As required under the said Schedule the Company had made application to Central Government for
the approval of remuneration, which was Initially rejected. The Company has once again submitted the

representation letter for reconsideration of the decision to Cenfral Government.

representation letter is yet to be received.

r) Disclosure persuant to Accounting Standard 15 - Employee Benefits

Defined Contribution Plan

- Response {o the

. Amount recognised as an expenses and included in Schedule 12 under the head ‘Contribution to Provident
and Other Funds” of Profit & Loss account Rs. 134.68 Lacs {2010: Rs. 87.41 Lacs).

‘Defined Benefit Plan

Recongiliation of Opening and Closing balances of Defined Benefit Plan

{Rs. in Lacs)
Gratuity (Funded) Leave Encashment
{Unfunded)
2010-11 | 200910 | 2010-11 | 2009-10
Present value of obligation at the beginning of the year 41.87 34.82 28.71 23.37
Current service cost 26.52 15,17 18.25 11.40
interest cost 3.32 2.79 2.29 1.87
Acturial (gain)l.oss {(1.13) (8.95) 2.79 (1.32}
Benefits paid (1.72) {2.26) {11.85) {6.61)
Present value of obligation at the end of the year £8.56 41.57 40.19 28.71

3
S
Al MUMBA
]

)

v,

CERY

RN

)

&)

if,l-‘—

¥




Reconciliation of Opening and Closing balances of Fair value of plan assets

{Rs. in Lacs)
Gratuity (Funded)
2010-11 200910
Fair value of plan assets at the beginning of the year 20.64 20.86
Expected return on plan assets ' 1'.82 1.67
Acturial gainf{loss) - 0.37
Benefits paid {1.72) (2.26)
Fair value of plan assets at the end the vear 20.73 20.64
Reconciliation of fair value of assets and obligation
(Rs. in Lacs)
Gratuity Funded Leave Encashment
2010-11 | 2009-10 | 2010-11 | 2009-10
Present value of obligation 68.56 41.57 40.19 28.71
Less: Fair Value of the plan assets (20.73) (20.64) - -
Liability Recognised in the Balance sheet 47.83 2093 40.19 28.71
Expenses recognised in the Profit & Loss
{(Rs. in Lacs)
Gratuity (Funded) Leave Encashment
T2010-11 | 2009-10 | 2010-41 | 2000-10

Current service cost 26.52 15.17 18.25 11.40
interest cost 3.32 2.79 229 1.87
Expected return on plan assets (1.82) {1.87) - -
Acturial {gain)/Loss (1.13) (8.95) 279 {1 .32)
Net Cost 26.89 7.34 23.33 11.95

The principle assumptions used in the acturial valuation are as helow

Leave Encashment

"Gratuity (Funded)

2010-11 | 200910 | 2010-11 | 2009-10
Discounted rate {per annum) 8% - 8% 8% 8%
Expected rate of future salary increase 5% 4% 5% 4%

s) Necessary provisions are made for present obligations that arise out of events prior to the balance sheet date
entailing future outflow of economic resourses. Such provisions reflect best estimates based on available

information. -




t)

]

The company is engaged only in Logistic business and there are no separate reportable segments as per
Accounting Standard 17 on “Segment Reporting".The operations of the company are only within india and
accordingly no disclosure is made in respect of the secondary segment.

The High Courts of various states have granted an interim stay against recovery of service tax on renting of
immovable property arising out of amendment to section 65(105) (zzzz) retrospectively from June 1, 2006
introduced by Finance Act 2010.Accordingly no provision has been made for Rs. 670.61 Lacs (2010:
Rs.295.78 Lacs) towards service tax liabifity, -

In the cases where the tenants have protested levy of service tax and contended that they are covered by the
judgements of various courts, the company has not charged/received service tax on the rent from the tenants
and accordingly, the same has not been deposited with Government Treasury.

As at March 31, 2011, the amount of such service tax (excluding Interest and penaity) not received from the
tenants is Rs. 1,177.27 Lacs (March 31, 2010: Rs. 762.91 Lacs).

Interest allocated against fixed assets amounts to Rs. 54.01 Lacs (2010: Rs. Nil)

Previous Year's figures have been regrouped whereever necessary only to confirm to the current year's
presentation.

Additional information pursuant to para 3(a); 4C and 4D of Part il to Schedule VI of the Companies Act, 1958
has not been disclosed to the extent not applicable or nil during the year.

As per our report of even date
Far and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

ForNGS&CO. . Future Supply Chain Solutions Ltd.
Chartered Accountants

Navif T. Giipfa - Anshuman Singh C. P, Toshniwal
[Managing Director & CEO] [Director]
Membership No. 40334

W’ @W
Place, : Mumbai : Birendra Agrawal Vimal Dhruve

Date : [Chief Financial Officer] ' [Company Secretary]
RURIT/REP




BALANCE SHEET ABSTRACT AND COMPANY'S GENERAL BUSINESS PROFILE
(In terms of Part IV of schedule Vi)
I Registration Defails

Reglstration No. - State Code
Balance Shest Date
If Capital raised during the year { Amount in Rs. in Thousands )
Public lssue | Right Issue I
Bonus lssue . [: Private Placement :}
I Position of Mobiligation and deployment of Funds { Amount in Rs. Thousand ) . _
Total Liabilities Total Assels
Sources of Funds
Paid up Capltal  Share Application Meney [ -]
Resarves & Surplus Secured Loans
Unsecured Loans Deferred Tax Liabillty E:i
Appiication of Funds .
Net Fixed Assets . Investments l
{Including Capite] WIF) . .
Net Current Assets ' Deferred Tax Asset
Accumulated Losses Misc. Expenditure |
IV Performance of Compal;y( Amount in Rs. Thousand ) . ‘ _
Turnover and Other Incarme ~ Total expenditure
Profit (Loss) before Tax ' Profit {Loss) After tax
Earning per share In Rs. Dividend @ % - l:]

V Generic Names of Three Princ_ipal Products / Services of Company { as per monetary terms )

itern Code ( ITC Code) i ]

Product Description {Logistics Services ]

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Future Supply Chaln Solutions Ltd.

Place: Mumbai Anshuman Singh C, P. Toshniwal
Date: - [Managing Director & CEO] Director]
i1 3 JUL 201 Y :
Birendra Agrawal . Vimal Dhruve

[Chief Financial Officer] [Company Secretary]




ANNEXURE il

Information as per section 217(2A) of the Companies Act, 1956 read with Company (Particulars of

Employees) Rules, 1975

Particutars

Name

Designation of the employee
Remuneration paid (Rs.)

Nature of duties

Other Terms and conditions
Qualification of the employee
Experience of the employee {yrs)

Date of commencement of employment
Date of leaving

Age of the employee

Last employment held by such employee

% of equity shares held by the employee

Notes:

Employee

Mr. Anshuman Singh

MD & CEO
1,28,00,000/-
Management & Operation
None

B.E.; MBA

20

1 Nov. 2006

MN.A.

42

Welspun Retail Ltd.
2.56

1. The employee has adequate experience to discharge the responsibilities assigned fo hm.
2. The nature of employment is contractual.

3. The above employee is a director of the Company.





